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SURRY COUNTY, VIRGINIA COURT RECORDS, 1664-1671, BOCK II ﬁg !

LUTHIRD & CHADDOCKE, from Doctor REYNOLDS haveinge recd. satisfaction all BRADY b
this we doe Acknowledgtobemrkcts&deedsasﬂittnesourharﬂsthisgth.Has’ 5
LUTHIRD his marke (710 ), Ben, CHADOCK ( =7 ), Testis Antho, SPILTIMER. Francis TOMS Acknowl~
edged in Court by ve, sd, LATHIRD & CHADOCKE _{torn) b6l. & recodd. 11.

[250]-252

it (sic) whome itt may Concerne that I subscribed doe Entreate my friend
to pet. for me & in My behalfe to ye worll, Court of Surry County to grant
t. Job. DOLLEYS Estate ipn ye. first place & this shall be his power as witnes
16th. decem, 1664. Griffith DICKINSON. recorded 14th, Mar, 64,

Wee undr. written being in prisence att ye. decease of Mathew HOGSON doe declare & are reddy
to depose that itt was ye. last will & desire of ye. sd, HOGSON that Arthur JORDAN & Nath.
ENIGHT should be his whole & sole Execur espose of his Children & estate According to
theire best Judgmts. both for ye. en & satisfing. his Creditors. witnes our
hands this 7th. Mar. 64 The Marke §f Joh, TOMSON (F ), The Marke of Sarrah TOMSON ( X ).

Enow all men by th
nate & make over
feather bed & bou
loweth: Vizt: Croped & sliti on ye, right eare & slitt on ye. left to have & to hould ye.
above sd, goods to him his heirs &o. & doe bind my selfe my heirs Execrs, Admrs. to Maintaine
the sale to be Just & lawfull & good agt, =
to ye, true p:formance whereof I have sett My hand & seale this 167 febry 1664. The Condition
of this obligation is such that whereas i ‘
Joh, RICHARDS in ye, full some of Nine huntre ~pds, of tobh. & Caske for ye p:p: use ¥
& behoofe of ye, sd. POTTER Now soe itt is yat. 1f in case ye sd. POTTER his heirs execrs, s
doe save harmles & undampnified ye, sd. ANDR:WS his heirs execrs. &c. from ye. abovesd. obli-
gation bearing date wth. these pr:sents yen this pr:sent obligétion to be void Null & of

none effect otherwise to bee? & remaine in full force power & vertue & further ye sd POTTER :
doth obleige himselfe to see this obligation recorded att his owne p:p: Charge, 'Signum Roger i
POTTER (RP) seale red wax. Signed sealed & delivered in ye, pr:sence of Willia. BROWNE, dJoh o
MORECOCK, Nath, STANTON, Acknowledged in Courte by ye. subscribed & record, 14th. Mar. 1661}. i

. POTTER of Surry County doe absolutely sell alli-
e aforesd County kis heirs Execrs. Adminrs. one good

Bee it knowne unto all Men by these pr:sents that I Joh. NEWMAN of the p:ish of Stebunheath i
in ye. County of Midlesex, Marriner, have Constituted & in my plac_ sett my loveing freind
Henry BRIGS my true & Lawfull atturney to Aske & reec. of Andrew ROBINSON of Chipoaks p:ish in
ye. County of Surrey in Virga, the full & just some of QU0O# tobb & Caske And if in Case of
Nonpaymt. of ye. pr:mises that yen, my Attur, shall sue ye, sd, ROBINSON And whatsoever my sd
Attur, shall doe in yis. my busines I pr:mise to p:forme rattifie & allowe as if I my selfe :
were pr:sent in Witnes whereof I have sett to my hand yis, 5 Janr. 1664, John NEWMAN. test. i
The Marke of Joh. MEARES (X M), Witnes Josiah COLLINS, MOULSON?, Record. 19th, Mar. 166L. P

Know all men by these prisents that I Lott RICHARDS of the Citty of Birstoll (sic) Marcht, B
haveing transported in ye ship Called ye. ranee bow of ye. above =d, Citty at my p:p: Cost & '
Charge one one (sic) Sarvant boy by name Willia, FREEMAN being sbout aleven yeares old & W
ing noe indenture for him I doe by these prisents assigne over ye. sd. sarvant unto Joh. i
BARNS of Lower Chipoaks or to his assigns for ye full tearme of Eight yeares from ye, arrival it
of ye, ship he came in weh, was in Nov.? 64 & att ye expiration of ye, aforesd. eight yrs, to -
be absolutely free from ye, sd. BARNES & alsce my selfe as witnes my hand this 8 febry Anno. ;
1664 ye, sd, BARNES to pay to ye. sd. sarvant att ye. Expiration of ye. abovesd. Eight yrs.
Corne Cloths & olher Materials as his full due According to ye. Coustome of this Country.
Lott. RICHARDS, test. Wm COCKERHAM. Recordd. 14th. Mar 64.

23 0N
[251]-253 54;9 , h"’é

This Indenture Made ye, first day of March in ye, yeare of our Lord God ome thousand six hund
Sixty & ont one & in the fourteenth yeare of ye. reigne of our sovaigne Lord Charles ye. Second,

by the : God of greate Brittaine France & Ireland XKing defendr. of ye. faith &e, Be—
tweend Th AR pf Southwarke p:ish in ye. COunty of Sarry in Virginia, planter, of ye. one
p:tie § ; 3 Ire prIsi—-in ye. County aforesd, Likewise Planter of the
other Y tie Wittnesseth that the s Tho. HARTE Por a vallueable Considr:ation in hand slready g
recd, of afdhe e ¥ delivery hereof where with ye. sd. HARTE doth s
fully & res pecld "4 satisfied & doe hereby in p:p: prison.ace- s

¥ &
quit exonerate & discharge ve, sd
absoly__ for ever from ye, same ©

@u& his heirs execrs, & Admrs, fully really &
pny—pte; Or p:cell thereof have for him selfe h:!.s heirs
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Birth
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THE NEWSOM FAMILY

and Related Families of Surry, Isle of Wight, Southampton and
Sussex Counties, Va.

By B. C. Houtzctaw, Pu.D., University of Richmond, Va.

Origin of the Family.

The tradition in the Newsom family is that three brothers {the tradi-
tional threel) came to Virginia from Dublin, Ireland. The original
home of the family was in Yorkshire. The following pedigree, taken
from "Miscellanea Genealogica et Heraldica,” an English publication,
may show some connection with the Virginia family. The last genera-
tion shows lIrish connections,*and there is a similarity of names. The
pedigree s that of the Newsoms of Newsam Hall in Lancashire. It
shows the following coats-of-arms:

Newsom (Co. Lancaster 1557): Azurc on a fesse argent three crosses
crosslet gules,

Singleton (Co. Lancaster): Argent three chevrons gules.

Kighiey (Co. York): Argent a fesse sable. The pedigree is as follows:

1. William Newsom of Newsom Hall had issue
2. John Newsom of Newsom Hall, d. 1516; m. Miss Singleton; had issue:

3. George Newsom of Newsom Hall, b, 1502; m. Alice dr, of Sir Henry
Kighley, Kt., of Iaskipp, Co. Lancaster, who commanded archers at
Flodden Field in 1513, he then being in years; issue: (1) John Newsom;
(2) Richard Newsom of Ekington, Co. Derby, m. Goditha Columbell;
(3) Elizabeth Newsom m. John Watson, yeoman,

4, Johy Newsom of Newsom Hall, m, Grace Preston, dr. of Henry
Prestoy of Preston; issue: (1) George Newsom; (2) Elizabeth New-
gom ni. Thomas Wilkinson of Garstang, yeoman,

5. freorge Newsom of Newsem Hall, d. 1585, his cldest son Robert
then being 32 years of age; m. (1) Elizabeth dr. of Rafe Elston of
Brockholes and had one datighter, Grace Newsom; m. (2) Catharine
Colvile, dr. of Thomas Colvile of Enderby, Co. Richmond, and had
jssue: {1) Robert Newsom, b. 1553; (2) George Newsom dsp.; (B
Bridget Newsom m. James Taylor of Hauton, Co. Lancaster; (4) Anne
Newsom d.s.p.; (5) Isabell Newsom, d.s.p.

6. Robert Newsom of Newsom Hall, b, 1553; d. 1624 and buried at
Bispham Feb. 9, 1624; m. Elizabeth Sherbourne of Greenhalgh Castle;
issue: (1) Richard Newsom, succeeded his father at Newsom Hali;
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proved his brother Thomas' will in 1634; m. Barbara dr. of Edmund
Fleetwood of Rosshall, Co. Lancaster; {2) Williom Newsom who hod
three sons, Robert, Richard and William (ihese sons, particularly William
may have been the progenitors of the Virginia family); (3) Thomas
Newsom, citizen and merchant tailor of London; will proved 1634, m.
Aune dr. of Abraham Hedges of Chalberry, Co. Oxlord, had two sons,
‘Thomas and Richard; (4) George Newsomy; (5) Jobn Newsom, dap.;
{6) Alice Newsom m. VYhomas Sharples of Co. Lanc.; (7) Ellen New-
som m. Henry Luondhop, widower, of Co. Lanc.; (8) Grace Newsom
m. James Draper of Cockerhouse, Co. Lanc,; (9} Bridget Newsom
m. in Ireland, (10) Catharine Newsom m. in Irelond,

THE NEWSOMS OF SURRY CO., VA,

First Generation.

1, William Newsom, planter, of James City, later Surry Co., Va. was
possibly the son of William Newsom mentioned in the above pedigres,
and grandson of Robert Newsom of Newsom Hall, Lancashire, Eng-
land. The tradition is that he came to Virginia from Dublin, Ireland.
He may be identical with "Williamt Necsum aged 21 years” who came
to Virginia in the “George” Aug. 2l,—(probably 1635) (cf. Hotten's
“Emigrants,” p. 125). On May 3, 1636 he was granted 550 acres of land
“in the Cotaty of James City toward Sunken Marsh” for the trans-
portation of 11 persons to the Colony of Virginia, these persons includ-
ing his first wife, Penelope Ramsay; his second wife, Sarah Fisher;
and his wife at the time, Elizabetk Wilsonn. This patent was renewed
Aug. 26, 1643 (Grant Book 1, p. 338, Va. Land Office). This land fell
into Surry Co. on the formation of that county.

The records of William Newsom are very scanty in the documents
of Surry. On Sept. 6, 1653 Henry Banister deeded to William Batt land
which had been Jeft him by the last will of William Shepard, and which
was bought of Newsome in 1640 {Surry Deeds and Wills, 1645-72,
p. 30). On Jan. 22, 1658 William Batt zold this land and mentioned
that it had been patented by William Newsom in 1936 and was com-
meonly called Rich Neck (id., p. 127). This was only a part of the
original patent, however, for William Newsom, second, still possessed
the “Plantation in Rich Neck,” which he left to his eldest son, William
(Surry D, & W, 1686-93, p. 226). The last record of William Newsom,
5Sr. in Surry Co. appears Nov, 1, 1657, when there is recorded a promis-
sory note to John Flower from “William Newsome of Lower Chip-
poaks in James, Virginia, planter” (D. & W. 1645-72, p. 111).

It is possible that William Newsom married a fourth time Gertrude
~——, who later became the first wife of Capt. George Watking, Clerk
of Surry Co. William Newsom, Jr., referred to Capt. Watking as his
“father” in his testimony in a law suit on May 7, 1672, In this deposi-
tion, he gave his age as 24 years, shawing that he was born in 1648.
The case concerned the disputed ownership of a heifer and young
Newsom testified that it had “wintered in my father Watkin his
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pastur.” (D. & W. 1671-84, pp. 18-19). Capt. Waltkins, as we shall see
later, could not have been connected with the wile of William Newsom,
Jr. His second wife, Elizabeth, was about the same age as William
Newsom, Jr., and after Capt. Watkins' death in 1673, she married
Robert Ruffin and had several Rufhin children. The conclusion seems
unavoidable, then, that William Newsom, Sr. m. (4) Gertrude .
who later became Mrs. Watkins, and that she was cither the mother
or the stepmother of William Newsom, Jr., George and Gertrude
Watkin were witnesses to a deed Mar. 12, 1667/8 (D. & W. 1645-72,
p. 303) and George Watkin and Gertrude his wife deeded 500 acres
of land to Joseph Rogers May 6, 1668 (id., p. 312). Gertrude Watkins
was still living on Sept. 24, 1670, when she and her husband witnessed
a deed (id, p. 379). She died between that date and 1673, and Capt.
Watkins m. (2) Elizabeth (Price?), who later became Mrs. Ruffin.
If the above conclusions are correct, William Newsom, Sr. must have
died between 1657 and 1667,

Because of his connection with the Newsoms and other families
dealt with in this article, especially the Barhams, it may be well here
to give an abstract of George Watkins' will (D. & W. 1671-84, p. 35).
It was dated Sept. 17, 1673 and probated Nov. 20, 1673 and divides
most of his property between his wife Elizabeth and his “loving cousin
Christopher Watkin of White Hart Cort near Long Lane London.”
Other bequests are to his goddaughter Elizabeth Spencer dr. of Capt.
Robert Spencer; his cousin Charles Barham son of his loving uncle,
Capt. Charles Barham; loving uncle Capt. Charles Barham; John Price,
who is left 300 acres of land and his best suit; William Newsom, who
is left the coat of his best suit; friend Will Sherwood; and appoints his
wife and uncle Charles Barham his executors.

So far as can be proved, William Newsom, Sr. left only two children,
namely, William, Jr. and a daughter Alice Newsom who married Roger
Rawlings. On Jan. 4, 1669/70, William Newsom (Jr.) and Anne his
wife deeded 50 acres of land to “Roger Rawlings his wife Alce our
sister,” the land to descend to William Rawlings as “first heir” (D. &
W. 1645-71, p. 355). We shall see later that Anne Newsom, wife of
William, Jr., had no sister Alice, so the above is bound to refer to
William's sister. We have, then, the.following very probable data
regarding William Newsom, Sr. He was born about 1614, came to
Virginia about 1635, m. (1) Penelope Ramsay, (2) Sarah Fisher, (3)
Elizabeth Wilson, and (4) after 1636 Gertrude ——. He died 1657-67.
His children by either the third or fourth wife were:

2. William Newsom, b. 1648
3. Alice Newsom.

[It is possible that William Newsom, Sr. had other children. This is
almost certain if he is identical with a William Newsom who was
granted much land in Lancaster Co. during the period 1649-69 (Grant
Book 2, p. 202, 203; Grant Book 5, p. 465; Grant Book 6, p. 264). A
son of this William Newsom who was granted land in Lancaster was
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probably Robert Newsom, whose will was dated Dec. 20, 1693 and
probated in Lancaster July 10, 1695, and who lcft his property to his
sons William and Robert and his daughter Elizabeth. The son William
died in Lancaster in 1700 and left his land to his sons William and
Robert. His will is dated April 26, 1700 and probated Oct. 10, 1700.

Another possible son of William Newsom, Sr. was Thomas Newsom
(Nesham) who was granted land in James City Co. in 1696 (Grant
Book 9, p. 51).)

Second Generation.

2. William Newsom (William)

b. in Surry Co. 1648,

d.-in Surry Co. 1691,

m. 1669 Mrs. Anne (Sheppard) Hart, widow of Thomas Hart, and

daughter of Major Robert Sheppard of Surry Co. (For her ancestry,

see Appendix A, The Sheppard and Spencer Families,)

~Thomas Hart, first husband of Anne Newsom, was the son of Henry

Hart and his wife Elizabeth. Henry Hart first appears in the Virginia

records in 1627, when testimony was given that Caleb Page on his death '

bed gave his man Henry Hart two years of his time (Minutes, Council
and Gen. Court of Colonial Va., p. 147). Henry Hart was granted
250 acres of land in James City Co. Aug. 15, 1637, for the transportation
of 5 persons, among them his wife Elizabeth. (Nugent, “Cavaliers and
Pioneers,” p. 63). On July 3, 1648 Thomas Hart son of Henry Hart,
deccased, was granted 100 acres at Smith’s Fort in Surry Co. (Nugent,
p. 176). Thomas Hart was still living June 10, 1668, when he and his
household were listed among the tithables of Surry Co. He was dead
by June 10, 1669, when the list of tithables gives only “the widow
Hart.” Mrs. Hart married (2) William Newsom between June 10,

1669 and Jan. 4, 1669/70, when she and William Newsom deeded land

‘to their sister Alice Rawlings. The proof of the marriage and of Anne

Newsom's ancestry is given in the following records:

(1) Surry D. & W. 1671-84, p. 61. William Newsome presents the
account of the estate of Thomas Hart, deceased, Nov. 4, 1674; mentions
“my wile's third part,” and the “rest due to the three orphans of Tho.
Harte, deced., (vizt.) Henry, Thomas and Robert Harte, Subscribed

. by William Newsum 2d 9ber 1674." __

(2) id., p. 338. “I Henry Hart doe hereby acknowledge to have re-
ccived of my Father and Guardian William Newsum my full due and
part of my deced. Father and Nuckle (Uncle) John Sheppard's estate
due unto me by will and otherwise.” 6 Nov. 1683, Teste, Robert
Ruffin,

(3) Surry D. & W. 1694-1709, p. 280. May 4, 1703, Henry Hart of
Lawnes Creek Parish, planter, deeds to Robert Hart 1000 acres of land
lying on the main Black Water, which said land “the said Henry Hart
should and ought to have after ye Expiracion of ye Terme of ninety
nine years,” the land having been “given and granted to ye said Robert
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Hart to him and his heits by ye last will and testament of John Shep-
pard deced. dated the third of February, 1668, ctc. The description of
the above land is exactly the same in all details as that of a grant to
Capt. Robrt Sheppard of Surry county on Cct. 8, 1650 (Grant Book 2,
p. 269).

(3) Grant Book 9, p. 637, Va. Land Office. Oct. 20, 1704, Robert
Hart is granted 1000 acres in Surry Co., the same “being formerly
granted to Major Robert Shephard Grandiather of the said Robert by
patent dated the 8th of October 1650."

{4) Surry D, & W, 1715-30, p. 40. Nov. 20, 1716, Henry Hart, “cldest
son and heir of Anne, who was Anne Sheppard, sister and heir of John
Sheppard,” deeded away his right to the reversion in a tract of land
left to Thomas Hart for a term of 81 years by the will of John Sheppard.

(5) Minutes of the Council and General Court of Colonial Virginia,
p. 219. On April 25, 1670, “the will of John Sheppard, deced. is referred
for pbte, thereof to the next Court to be held for Surry County,
whether the said Sheppard was of age or not at the tyme of making
his said will and make report thereofl to the third day of the next
Genll. Court.” {There is no further reference to this will, though it
would seem from the above that John Sheppard was probably found
to be of age. Since the will was made Feb. 3, 1668/9, this would put
his birth at about 1648 the same age as William Newsom. His sister,
Anne Hart Newsom, was probably born a few years earlier, about 1645,
John Sheppard appeared in the household of Thomas Hart in the
tithables of 1668; neither he nor Thomas Hart appear in 1669, but only
“the widow Hart.” John Sheppard died, then, between Feb. 3, 1668/9
and June 10, 1669.)

William Newsom and his wile Anne appear in numerous documents
in Surry Co. He is usually ¢alled "William Newsom of Lawnes Creek
Parish, planter.”” Several large grants of land were made to him in
partnership with Robert Ruffin and Arthur Allen {cf. Grant Book 6,
pp. 650, 652, and 654). In 1687, he was listed among the cavalry in
the militia of Surry Co. (Crozier, “Virginia Colonial Militia, p. 101).
He died in 1961, aged 43 years. His will, dated June 10 and probated
Sept. 5, 1691, mentions his wife, Anne; leaves the home-place, the
plantation in Rich Neck, to his son William; to his son Joln the plan-
tation bought of William Harrison; to his sons Robert and Thomas
the lands called Hopewell; severzl negrocs to his four sons and his
daughters Elizabeth and Anne; and makes his sons, William and John,
and wife Anne executors.

After his death, Anne Newsom married (3} George Foster. The
account of William Newsom's estate, dated Mar. 4, 1694 and recorded
May 28, 1695, shows the estate indebted to “George Foster and Anne
his wife one of the executors of the said deceased.” The marriage
probably took place between Aprit 11, 1693 and Jan, 2, 1693/4, for on
the former date Anne Newsom relcased her dower in the estate of
William Newsom (Surry Orders, 1691-1715, p. 63) and on the latter
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date George Foster rendered an account of William Newsom's estate
(id, p. 95). George Foster gave his age as 55 in 1694, which shows
that he was born in 1639. His first wife was named Elizabeth —— {ct.
a deed Aug. 1, 1674, D. & W, 1671-84, p. 61). She was perhaps related
to the Byrd family, as John Thompson, aged 33, deposed in 1695 that
John Byrd left his property to his cousin William Foster (D. & W.
1643-1709, p. 30). George Foster died in 1697, His will, dated Dec.
6, 1697 and probated Jan. 4, 1697/B, mentions his wife Anne, sons
William and Thomas Foster, daughters Mary and Elizabeth Hart,
and appoints his son William executor, (id., p. 148). The son, William
Foster, seems to have marriedl a daughter of Nicholas Witherington
and his wife, Katherine ( cf. a deed from themn to their grandson Wil-
liam Foster in 1712 D. & W. 1709-15, p. 107). William Foster died in
1721, his will leaving his property to his son Henry, his daughter Mary
and his brother Thomas (D. & W. 1715-3¢, p. 327). Mary Foster and
Elizabeth Foster, as we shall see later, married respectively Henry
Hart and Thomas Hart sons of Anne Newsom Faster by her first
marriage. Thomas Foster seems to have married the daughter of
Robert Hart, her other son.

Mrs. Anne Foster died in 1711, Her will, dated Mar. 27, 1707 and
probated in Surry Co. Mar, 20, 1710/11, teaves al! her property to her
"youngest sons Robert and Thomas Newsume,” with the exception of
her wearing apparel, which she leaves to her daughters Elizabeth and
4-nnc (D. & W, 1709-15, p. 48). It is unfortunate that she did not men-
tion the last names of her two daughters. So far it is quite wncertain
}vhcther. or whom, they married. The following sums up briefly the
information that has been gathered regarding Anne Foster's children

. by her first marriage, namely, Henry, Thomas and Robert Hart. She

seems to have had no children by her third marriage.

1. Henry Hart, son of Thomas and Anne {Sheppard) Hart, was botrn
in 1662, as he must have been of full age when he receipted his step-
father, William Newsom, for his property in Nov., 1683, This tallies
with the list of tithables in Surry Co., also, for tithables were supposed
to be first shown at the age of 16 and Henry Hart appears first in the
family of William Newsom in 1769, which would put his birth in 1662
or 1663. Henry Hart married Mary, daughter of his stepfather, George
Foster (see George Foster's will above; also a deed dated Feb. 18,
1705/6 from Henry Hart of Lawnes Creek Parish and Mary his wife
to Robert Hart, Surry D. & W. 1693-1709, p. 343). He died in Surry
Co. :’!1 1739. His wifl, dated Nov. 8, 1734 and probated Nov. 21, 1739,
mentions sons Thomas and John, both living in North Carolina; sons
Joseph and Henry; his wife; daughters Lucy and Lydia; and his “six
cldest daughters, not mentioned by name.

2. Thomas Hart was born 1664-5, as he first appears as a tithable
in William Newsum’s household in 1681. He married Elizabeth Foster,
daughter of George Foster (cf. George Foster's will: also, a deed dated
July 4, 1704 from Thomas Hart of Southwark Parish, Surry, and Eliza-
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u Februery 1771, ' Nathan HARRIS and Mary Tuwrmer of St, quke's Parish.
Sur. Johm Barrow, Jr. Wit. Richard Kello.- p 16

5, June 1810. Newit HARRIS and Elizabetn Banon or Barrow Sur. .
Harrison Minton. Wit, James Rochelle. P 201

10 February 1763. Simon HARRIS and Serah Dawson, dau. of Henry'
Dawson. Sur. Chaplin Willlams. Wite Chaplin ¥illiams, Jdre 'p 8

2 Febraary 1792, liest HARRIS and Julis Aticison. Married by Rev.
Robert Murrell, Ministers? returns p 6!;.6

9 April 1788, William HARRIS and Mary Mackey. Sur. Jobm Carr Staff-
ney. Mzrried 11 April by Reve De Co Barrow, : p 55 . -

“Jarary 1788, Anselm HARRISON and Elizabeth Gee. Surs Benjamin
Harrison., Wit, Richard Xello, Rebecca Micklemons: and John Micklemons.
p 54 '
13 September 1792, Charles HARRISON and Rebecca Johnsor daq. of

- ‘Harris Johnson. Sur. Claiborne Clifton, Wits John D. \wssmazm.
Married 25 Sept. by Rev. Robert Hurrell. p & '

21 December 1795- James HABRISO\.‘E md Temperanc&i;f,,/;an. of .
Willdiam Hart, Sur. Edm.n G. Har*. Wl Samuel P 105

20 Merch 1309. James HARRIS@J a.nd "amela Harrisen in bond Harris

in consent, -_Sur. Wilkinson Capells, Wit, Samel Kello and Joseph
Stevenson. p 190 )

- February 1786, Richard HARRISON and Elizsbeth Moore. Sur, Thomas
Turner, Marned 25 Larch by Rev John Maglam'e. P45 _

= November 179k, -Thamas HARRISN 2nd-Tucy Twm. Sure Henry Hareie

son. WYit. Sarah Harrison. Married 16 Nov.:by Rev. Robert . Murrell,
who seys Iucy Lundy. P99

L December 1809. Thoma.s ExRRISON and .n.llza.'be'bh Phﬂlps. Sur. Solomon
son. Wit, WJ_'L'Ln.am Harr:\.son, Nathaniel Habry and Samuel Kello.

.

p 1L

2 February. 1804, Drewry HART and- ch_mda Hargrave. ' Sur, Berjamin
m‘oc}{. I‘h.t. mn‘jaﬂﬂn cdbb- P 158"' A LoD SRR -

9 Jeruary 1805, Edwin HART and Elizebeth Daughtry. Jemes Harrison
gizrdian of Eligsboth, Sure Henry W Harts' Vit. Balten Pieroe. =
pl _

. n,."'.-' I s L .. o ;’:: ‘. Y :. _.' A‘: .!. . . N _ . PR 7_‘-" -.
2 October 1803, . Etheldred HART iend- Iacy Brantley, dau. of Rebecca
Brantleye Sur. William Davis. Wit., Benjamin Cobb, Married 12 Oct.
by Rev. Robert Murrell. p 156
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L Peeember 1804, Reuben HARRELL and Maxy Beeman, Sur. Elijah
Harrell, Wit, Bolten Pierce and Israel Beeman, p 163

. 20 December 1774, Absalom and Elizabeth Jordan (widow).
Sur, Wllliam Harris. Wit. Edwin Gray Samuel Kello and Abraham
Hargrave. p 22

8 November 1804, Antheny HARHIE": and Sally Francis. Married by
Rev. Robert Murrell. Ministers returns p 653

14 October 178l. Benjamin HARRIS and Elizabeth Miller. Sur.
John Clayton. Wit, Richard Kello, p 31

20 Jamary 1801, Benjamin HARRIS and Rebecca Avent, Ministerst
returns p 651 : _

'
5 guly 178). Drewry HARRIS and Sally Iandy. Ministers®! returns
p 0630

12 December 1783. Drury HARRIS and Priscilila Wammock, Sur. Hardy
Applewhite., 25 Jan, 1784 on ministers?! returns also Womack and
Drevry. P 37

. 11 May 1775 Hardy HARRIS and Ann Thorpe Sur. Thomas Fitzhugh.
Wit, Samel Ksllo, p 22

1), December 1786, Henry HARRIS and Mary Drew._ Sur, William
Weishe (or Wright). p 49

14 November 1771, Howell HARRIS and Mi
James Jones. Wit, Samel Kello. p 17

y Newson |(widow)s Sur.

19 December 1779, Howell HARRIS and ¥ |
an';l'.s. Wit. Samuel Keno and Thomas Thos P 28

13 August 1785, Howell HARRIS and Phebe Clariton. Sur. Benjamin
Harris. Wit. Francis Yourig, Jr., Drury Parker and Mildred Parker,
Married by Rev. Jolm Maglamre. Returned 15 Oct. p &1

11" September 1794. John HARRIS and
Cla.ud. Wit. John Dc . Mm'ie

13 Pebruary 1790, Joseph HARRIS and Peggy Lewis, dau. of Sarsh
I.ewis. Sur. Hardy Pope, Wit., Frencis Young, Jr. p 65

4 May 1789, Landon HARRTS and Ann Jones. Sur, Theophilus Scott,
Wit, William McEldoe. p 60 -

15 December 1804, Matthew HARRIS and Elizabeth Westbrook, consent
onl:ér Wit, Willie Francis, Married 20 Dec. by Rev. Robert Murrell.
P 163" ) ' ‘
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1, February 1771. Nathan HARRIS and Hary Turner of St,-Iukets Parish,
Sur. John Barrow, Jr. Wit. Richard Kello,  p 16 .

L, June 1810, Newit HARRIS and Elizabetn Banon or Barrow. Sure’
Harrison Minton, Wit, James Rochel._e. P 201 :

10 February 1763. Simon HARRIS and Sarah Dawson, dam. of Henry'
Dawson. OSure Chaplin Willlams. Wit. Chaplin Widliams, Jre "p 8

Z1 Febraary 1792, Vest HARRIS and Julia Atld.scn. Married by Rev.
| Robert Murrell. Ministers? returns p 6A6 R

9 April 1788, William HARRIS and Mary Mackey. Sur. John Ca.rr Stai‘f-o
ney., HMarried 11 Apml by Reve Do Co Barrow. . p 55 . o -

w—lﬁ/anuary 1768, .Anselm HARRYSON and Elizabeth Gee. Sure. Benjamin
Harrison., Wit. Richard Kello, Rebecca Micklemons and John Micklemens.
P 54

13 September 1792. Charles HARRISQN and Rebecca Johnson, dhq. of
‘Harris Jolmson. Sur, Claiborne Clifton. Wit. John D. Haussmann.
Married 25 Sept. by Rev Robert Hurre]_'L. p &4 :

. A /\/} - - -
21 December 1795. James HARRIQON a.nd Temperanc%{ dane of -
William Hart. Sur. Edwm G. Har’f. W:.t. Samel Os P 105

20 March 1809. James HARRISOII and amela Harrison in bond, Harris
in consent. - Sur. Wilkinson Capells, Wit. Samel Kello and Joseph
Stevenson. p 190

~ February 1786, Richard HARRISQH and.Elizsbeth Moore. Sur. Thomas
Turner, Harr:u.ed 25 Iie_'r'ch 'by ftev. dohn Ma.glamre. P L5

< November 179%. Thomas HARRTSGN snd-Tuoy Dmm. Sure Henry Harris
son. Vit, Sarah Harrison. Married 16 Hov.: by Rev. Robert Murrell,
who says Iucy I:undy. P 99 .

J, Decenber 1809, Thomas HARRISN and Elizabeth: Phjllps. “Sur. Solomon
\\_ﬂ{%itﬁ. Wit, W:Lll:l.am Harrn.son, Na;thaniel Mabr,sr and Samel Kello.
6= . . : S EEIT

; 2Fe‘bruary 1804 Drewry HART and- C'ynda Hargrave. S;u:r. Benjamm
i Brock. Wit, Bemamn Cobb. p 158+ R S L

9 Jamary 1805, Edwin HART and Elizebeth Daughtry. James Harrison

1 guardian of Elizabeth, Sur, Henry W, Hart. Wit, Bolton Pierce. H
16h . g

| P - L . |

AR - W e : T A A Ty - ; ‘:
\. 2 October 1803, . Etheldred HART..and Lucy Brantley, dau. of Rebecca
Brantley, Sur. Willism Davis. Wit. Benjamin Cobb. Married 12 Oct. g
by Rev. Robert Murrell., p 156 i
.




